



Regulations for Cosmetic Recall

化粧品回收處理辦法

Taiwan Food and Drug
Administration

Release Date: May 22, 2019
Implementation Date : July 1, 2019

Translated by ChemLinked

Disclaimer

This is an unofficial document provided by ChemLinked (chemlinked.com), a platform of REACH24H Consulting Group, as an informational service to assist non-Chinese companies to better understand Asia Pacific especially China Chemical, Cosmetic, Food and Agrochemical regulatory issues.

This document should only be used as a reference and in case of any discrepancy between the English and original versions the original version shall prevail.

Nondisclosure:

You may not disclose this document to anyone else without the written permission of ChemLinked.

For further clarification and questions, you can read our [Privacy Policies](#) or contact us at contact@chemlinked.com

Regulations for Cosmetic Recall

Article 1 These Regulations are formulated in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4 of Article 17 of the *Cosmetic Hygiene and Safety Act* (hereinafter referred to as the Act).

Article 2 Cosmetic recalling operations are divided into the following three levels according to the degree of risk to human health caused by recalled cosmetics:

1. Level 1:

- (1) In violation of the provisions of Paragraph 1 of Article 6 of the Act, it contains mercury, lead or other ingredients that are prohibited from use through announcement by the central competent authority.
- (2) In violation of the provisions of Paragraph 3 of Article 6 of the Act, it uses ingredients harmful to human health or involves other circumstances affecting health and safety.
- (3) In violation of the provisions of Paragraph 1 of Article 8 of the Act, it is manufactured by a site for which factory registration is not handled.
- (4) The product notification or license has been revoked or cancelled by the central competent authority in accordance to Subparagraph 8, Paragraph 1, Article 17 of the Act.
- (5) The sources specified in Paragraph 2 of Article 17 of the Act are unknown or harmful to health and safety through announcement by the central competent authority.

2. Level 2:

- (1) In violation of the provisions of Paragraph 1 of Article 4 of the Act, who fails to complete product notification or fails to establish product information file, and is ordered by the competent authority to make corrections within a time limit but fails to make corrections until the end of the time limit in accordance with Subparagraph 1 of Paragraph 1 of Article 17 of the Act.
- (2) In violation of the provisions on items, contents, change or establishment, storage method, time limit and place of notification or documents stipulated in the measures prescribed in Paragraph 2 or 3 of Article 4 of the Act, who



Free



Free trial



Standard



Corporate



Special

SUBSCRIBE TO CHEMLINKED NOW

REMOVE COSMETIC REGULATORY BARRIERS EXPEDITE ASIA MARKET ACCESS

- In-time regulatory information and market access requirements
- Supported by local and experienced technically adept technical team
- Strategic partnerships with competent authorities and industrial associations worldwide
- Customized consulting service for complete compliance solutions.

OUR SERVICES



Information

News, Alerts



Knowledge

Pedia-articles,
Regulatory Analysis, Market Insights, Reports



Databases

Regulatory Database,
English Translations, Lists/Inventories, Q&A



Training

Webinars, Online courses, Offline events



Solutions

Translation, Consultancy, Advertising,
Tailored Regulatory Report,
Business-matching services,
Tailored online and offline training